
FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO CONTRACT 

 
THIS FIRST  AMENDMENT  TO C O N T R A C T  F OR  CONTRACTED SCHOOL (this 
"Amendment"), is made as of May 25, 2017, by and between The School Board of Clay County, 
Florida (“CCSB”) AND Keystone Behavioral Pediatrics (“Contracted School”). 
 

WHEREAS, CCSB and Contracted School entered into a Contract for Contracted School to 
provide programs of education, training and related services for exceptional students dated August 8, 
2016 (the  "Original   Agreement") for educational services as outlined in the Individualized 
Education Program in the private school placement as more particularly described in the Original 
Agreement; and 
 

WHEREAS, CCSB and Contracted School desire to amend the Original Agreement as set 
forth herein. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE,  for  and in consideration  of the mutual promises set forth  herein, and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is also hereby 
acknowledged,  the  parties  hereto,  intending  to  be fully  and  legally  bound,  hereby  agree  as 
follows: 
 

1.  Defined Terms.  All capitalized  terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth in the 
Original Agreement unless otherwise provided herein. 

 
2.  Fixed-Fee.  Section  7. of the Original Agreement  shall be amended by deleting the text 

"This is a fixed-fee for term, non-cost based contract. CCSB shall pay in accordance with the 
Tuition Agreement and Payment Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated into 
this contract by reference hereto" in its entirety, and the following text shall be deemed 
inserted in its stead: 

 
"This is a fixed-fee for term, non-cost based contract. CCSB shall pay in accordance 
with the Tuition Agreement and Payment Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and 
Exhibit "A-1" and incorporated into this contract by reference hereto" 

 
3.  Term of Enrollment Period.  Section  11.d. of the Original Agreement  shall be amended 

by deleting the text "This enrollment agreement covers the period from August 08, 2016 - May 
25, 2017 for ________________ and October 10, 2016 – May 25, 2017 for ____________ or 
through the date of possible residential placement, whichever occurs first" in its entirety, and 
the following text shall be deemed inserted in its stead: 

 
"This enrollment agreement covers the period from August 08, 2016 – May 25, 2017 
for ________________ and October 10, 2016 – July 27, 2017 for ____________ or  
through the date of possible residential placement, whichever occurs first" 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their signatures below as of the day and 
year first written above. 

 
 

SCHOOL BOARD OF CLAY COUNTY               KEYSTONE BEHAVIORAL PEDIATRICS 
 
 
 
By: ----------------------       By: -------------------- 

Board Chairman                                                              Executive Director 


